B-45
●Miniature and Small Size Ball Bearings
The dimensional range of miniature and small
size ball bearings can be found in Table 1.
Boundary dimensions for both metric and inch
series are in accordance with the internationally
specified ISO and ANSI/ABMA standards. The
most widely used sealed and shielded type

Table 2  Main types and construction
Type
Standard type code Flange-attached type code
Construction Metric series Inch series Construction Metric series Inch series
Open type 6
BC
R FL6
FLBC
FLR
Shielded type
6 x x ZZ
W6 x x ZZ
WBC x x x ZZ
RA x x ZZ FL6 x x x ZZ
FLW6 x x x ZZ
FLWBC x x ZZ
FLRA x x ZZ
Note: 1. Representative codes are shown. For further details, please refer to dimension tables.
2. May change to ZA or SA for shielded type bearings, according to the bearing number.
B-47B-46
●Miniature and Small Size Ball Bearings●Miniature and Small Size Ball Bearings
2.  Standard cage type 4.  Radial internal clearance3.  �Dimensional and rotational
accuracy
Pressed steel cages are standard for miniature
and small size bearings.
The accuracy of miniature and small size
ball bearings complies with JIS standards.
Accuracy of these bearings is defined by Table
A-54 in section “6. Bearing tolerances”. Flange
accuracies are listed in Table 3.
Radial internal clearance is defined by Table
A-88 in section “8. Bearing internal clearance
and preload”.
The radial clearance values for high precision
miniature and small size ball bearings can be
found in Table 4.
Table 3  Tolerance and tolerance values for outer ring flange Unit: μm
Accuracy class
Outside diameter
dimensional
tolerance
Outer ring
surface runout
for rear surface
Back face
axial runout
Width
deviation
Width
unevenness
ΔD1s or ΔD2s SD1 Sea1 ΔC1s or ΔC2s VC1s or VC2s
Upper     Lower Max. Max. Upper     Lower Max.
ISO standard
Class 0
＊
(see table below)
— —
Identical to
same bearings
inner ring Δ Bs.
Identical to same
bearings inner
ring VBs.Class 6 — —
Class 5 8 11 5
Class 4 4  7   2.5
Class 2   1.5
   3 1)
 4   1.5
1) Applies to nominal outside diameter D of 18 mm or less.
＊ Unit: μm